Mounting instructions
Air-termination rod fastening for metal roofs F-FIX-MD
Air-termination rod fastening for metal roofs F-FIX-MD �
Mounting instructions
© 2026 OBO Bettermann Holding GmbH & Co. KG�
EN | 3Mounting instructions for air-termination rod fastening F-FIX-MD
Table of contents
Table of contents

Product description
5.1	 Product overview
Article Item no. Type Designation Use
5403336 F-FIX-MD
Air-termination rod fastening
for metal roof
Can be extended with adequate metal
roof fastening materials (e.g. folding
clamps or bridging straps)
5403337 F-FIX-MD+
Air-termination rod fastening
for Kalzip metal roof
With folding clamps for Kalzip roof
profile
Tab. 1:  Air-termination rod fastenings
Fig. 1:
21 3 4 5 6 7
Product overview
11.�Hexagonal bolt M10x16
22.�Hexagonal bolt M12x20
33.Clamping element
44.Strut frame
55.�Hexagonal nut M10
66.�Hexagonal nut M6
77.Folding clamp (Kalzip)
Product description
8 | EN � OBO Bettermann
5.2	 Accessories
Fig. 2:
21 9 0
Accessories
Figure
no.
Item
no. Designation Type Length Diameter/hole Material Use
1 5311590 Quick connector 249 8-10x16 VA 40 x 50 mm M10 VA
Fastening the
support to the
air-termination
rod
2
5021235 Round conductor RD 8-V2A 125 m RD 8 VA
Conductor,
supporting
element
5021227 Round conductor RD 10-V2A 50 m RD 10 VA
5021239 Round conductor RD 10-V2A 80 m RD 10 VA
5021644 Round conductor RD 8-V4A 125 m RD 8 V4A
5021640 Round conductor RD 10-V4A 20 20 m RD 10 V4A
5021642 Round conductor RD 10-V4A 50 m RD 10 V4A
5021647 Round conductor RD 10-V4A 80 m RD 10 V4A
9 5317502 Folding clamp RSF 249 8-10 VA 67 x 38 mm M10 VA
When using
F-FIX-MD+:
Fastening of the
support to
Kalzip metal
roof
0 5311554
Quick connector,
cover
249 8-10 VA-OT 40 x 40 mm for M10 V2A
When using
F-FIX-MD:
Fastening of the
support to metal
roof in combin
ation with metal
roof fastening
materials
Tab. 2:  Accessories
EN | 9Mounting instructions for air-termination rod fastening F-FIX-MD
Planning an installation